Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Si8622ET-IS 1 1 150 High 5.0 –40 to 125 °C WB SOIC-16
Si861x/2x Data Sheet
Ordering Guide
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.7  |  1
Ordering Part
Number (OPN)
Number of
Inputs
VDD1 Side
Number of
Inputs
VDD2 Side
Max Data Rate
(Mbps)
Default
Output
State
Isolation
Rating (kV)
Temp (C) Package
Note:
1. All packages are RoHS-compliant with peak reflow temperatures of 260 °C according to the JEDEC industry standard classifica-
tions and peak solder temperatures.
2. “Si” and “SI” are used interchangeably.
3. An "R" at the end of the part number denotes tape and reel packaging option.
Si861x/2x Data Sheet
Ordering Guide
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.7  |  2
2.  System Overview
2.1  Theory of Operation
The operation of an Si861x/2x channel is analogous to that of an opto coupler, except an RF carrier is modulated instead of light. This
simple architecture provides a robust isolated data path and requires no special considerations or initialization at start-up. A simplified
block diagram for a single Si861x/2x channel is shown in the figure below.
Figure 2.1.  Simplified Channel Diagram
A channel consists of an RF Transmitter and RF Receiver separated by a semiconductor-based isolation barrier. Referring to the trans-
mitter, input A modulates the carrier provided by an RF oscillator using on/off keying. The Receiver contains a demodulator that de-
codes the input state according to its RF energy content and applies the result to output B via the output driver. This RF on/off keying
scheme is superior to pulse code schemes as it provides best-in-class noise immunity, low power consumption, and improved immunity
to magnetic fields. See the following figure for more details.
Figure 2.2.  Modulation Scheme
Si861x/2x Data Sheet
System Overview
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.7  |  3
2.2  Eye Diagram
The figure below illustrates an eye diagram taken on an Si8610. For the data source, the test used an Anritsu (MP1763C) Pulse Pattern
Generator set to 1000 ns/div. The output of the generator's clock and data from an Si8610 were captured on an oscilloscope. The re-
sults illustrate that data integrity was maintained even at the high data rate of 150 Mbps. The results also show that 2 ns pulse width
distortion and 350 ps peak jitter were exhibited.
Figure 2.3.  Eye Diagram
Si861x/2x Data Sheet
System Overview
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.7  |  4
3.  Device Operation
Device behavior during start-up, normal operation, and shutdown is shown in Figure 3.1 Device Behavior during Normal Operation on
page 6, where UVLO+ and UVLO– are the respective positive-going and negative-going thresholds. Refer to the following table to
determine outputs when power supply (VDD) is not present.
Table 3.1.  Si86xx Logic Operation
VI Input1, 2 VDDI State1, 3, 4 VDDO State1, 3, 4 VO Output1, 2 Comments
H P P H Normal operation.
L P P L
X5 UP P L6
H6
Upon transition of VDDI from unpowered to powered, VO re-
turns to the same state as VI in less than 1 µs.
X5 P UP Undetermined Upon transition of VDDO from unpowered to powered, VO re-
turns to the same state as VI within 1 µs.
Note:
1. VDDI and VDDO are the input and output power supplies. VI and VO are the respective input and output terminals.
2. X = not applicable; H = Logic High; L = Logic Low; Hi-Z = High Impedance.
3. “Powered” state (P) is defined as 2.5 V < VDD < 5.5 V.
4. “Unpowered” state (UP) is defined as VDD = 0 V.
5. Note that an I/O can power the die for a given side through an internal diode if its source has adequate current.

silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.7  |  24